Plaintiffs next objection is to the Magistrate Judge filing his PF&R in the absence of

proper jurisdiction. (ECF No. 33 at 6.) By doing so, Plaintiff accuses the Magistrate Judge of

subterfuge and treason. (Id) Therefore, Plaintiff claims entitlement to a ruling of $

3,839,000,000 (three billion, eight hundred thirty-nine million). (Id.)

Plaintiffs objection is without merit for the reasons previously explained. The District

Court and the Magistrate Judge have proper jurisdiction of this matter. Plaintiffs objection is

OVERRULED.

9

6. Objection 6

Plaintiff again objects that the Magistrate Judge does not have the authority to “make a